DISTRICT 3

Legistar # 230099
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
Bids and Proposals
TO : President and Village Board of Trustees
FROM Scott Neihaus, Village Manager
DATE : March 7, 2023 Agenda Date March 16, 2023
TITEE = Waiver of Bids - Highlands of Lombarg Lift Station Improvements

SUBMITTED BY: Brian M. Jack, Utilities Superintende

RESULTS:

Date Bids Were Published Bidding Closed
Total Number of Bids Received

Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications

Bid Security Required Yes No
Performance Bond Required Yes No
Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes No
Explanation:

Waiver of Bids Requested? X Yes No
If yes, explain: Purchase is directly from manufacturer.

Award Recommended to Lowest Yes No
Responsible Bidder?

If no, explain:

FISCAL IMPACT:

Engineer's estimate/budget estimate $150,200.00

Amount of Award $120,902.00 Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund 520.790.715.75420 - SA 23
08

BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:

Waive bids and award a contract based upon a proposal submitted in accordance with the
Village's request for proposal to Omega Electric of Elk Grove Village, IL for the Highlands of
Lombard Lift Station Improvement Project. $120,902.00.

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously _XYes __No

If yes, was quality of work acceptable XYes __ No
REVIEW (as needed):

Village Attorney XX Date

Finance Director XX Date

Village Manager XX Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm,
Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.

H:\PW\Wiwp!\Projects\2023\2023 Highlands of Lombard Lift Station Electrical Improvements\2023 Project Docs\BoT\VAGENDBID_Highlands of Lombard LS Improvements 2023.docx



Legistar # 230099

MEMORANDUM
To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
From: Brian Jack, Utilities Superintend
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works
Date: March 7, 2023

Subject: Waiver of Bids — Omega Electric
Highlands of Lombard Lift Station Improvement Project

Background
The Highlands of Lombard Lift Station located at 2804 South Highland Avenue was last renovated

in 2000. This was one of the first lift stations constructed in the Village which is now 23 years
old. The station is currently functioning as designed but there are some major upcoming repairs
on the horizon. There are also certain operational components at this station that are not identical
with other recently completed lift stations including an electrical junction box (JBOX) that is
critical to performing maintenance and repairs on the pumps in the underground wet wells.

The generator and automatic transfer switch are also outdated and have reached the end of their
useful life. The existing generator has numerous issues: multiple oil leaks, faulty radiator, old
technology with very limited fault information when the unit fails, block heater issues in the winter,
and no sound attenuation. The existing natural gas unit is manufactured by Caterpillar and is 23
years old. All generators purchased since then have been manufactured by Cummins NPower and
the Village mechanics have all been trained on maintaining Cummins units.

Scope
The proposed work is officially known as the Highlands of Lombard Lift Station Improvements.

This work consists of rerouting existing pump power, control, transducer, and float cables
currently located below grade in conduits between the wet well and the SCADA cabinet. The
Village wishes to reroute these cables into above grade pump cable junction boxes prior to
terminating the cables into the SCADA cabinet. This proposed junction box is a requirement when
any new lift station or storm station project is designed and constructed. The generator will be
replaced, and new generator tap box will be installed which will allow WTWWP operators to
easily connected a backup generator if the need arises.

The Village worked with Christopher Burke Engineering to design an RFP which included plans
and specifications that were sent to five reputable electrical contractors who have performed this
type of work in the past for the Village.

Discussion

To expedite construction and to minimize construction observation time, the Public Works
Department directly solicited proposals from five pre-selected qualified contractors who have
successfully worked on previous Village projects. Documents and a scope of work were sent to



Legistar # 230099

each of the firms using the online bidding platform QuestCDN. Three of the five contractors
submitted a proposal.

The following three (3) firms submitted a proposal:

CONTRACTOR GEENRATOR PROJECT TOTAL
Omega Electric Elk Grove Village, IL GENERATOR PROJECT | $120,902.00
Connelly Electric Company Addison, IL GENERATOR PROJECT | $147,000.00
Volt Electric Company Big Rock, IL GENERATOR PROJECT | $150,280.00

Omega Electric submitted a proposal and has worked on several projects throughout the Village
in the past, most notably the Police Department Generator Project and the Charles Lane Storm
Station Generator Project. The proposal was checked to ensure that the supplier was providing the
needed and necessary equipment. The submitted proposal is under the engineers estimate for the
project and sufficient funds exist in the budget to complete the project in its entirety. The Water
Treatment and Wastewater Pumping Division requests that we waive the formal bidding process
and accept the lowest, responsible proposal for the Highlands of Lombard Lift Station
Improvements to Omega Electric of Elk Grove Village, IL and authorize a purchase order in an
amount not to exceed $120,902.00.

Recommendations:

Please request the Board of Trustees to waive the formal bidding process and accept the lowest,
responsible proposal for the Highlands of Lombard Lift Station Improvement Project to Omega
Electric of Elk Grove Village, IL and authorize a purchase order in an amount not to exceed
$120,902.00 at the March 16, 2023 meeting. Sufficient funds for this procurement exist in the
Water/Sewer Capital Reserve Fund Program SA 23 08 account 520.790.715.75420.



100'082'0ST$
00°00Z$
00:00Z$
00°0V6'TS
00'0L0°E$
00°S5°Z$
00°00Z°2$
00°09€E$
00°005'€$
00'2¢8'9€S
00°0£59$
00°9LT'LS
00'EET'9ES
00°0TZ'ES
00°'7£5°22$
00°0ST'TS
00°089°0T$
00°0St'2$
00°000't$
00°00£'2$
00°080°05TS
uolsuaix3y

00°00¢3

00°0v6'TS
00°0L0'€$
00'S¥S'TS
00002°TS
00°09€°€S
00°00S‘€S
00°TZ8'9ES
00'0£5°9%
009LT'LS
OD'EET'9ES
0D'0TIZES
00'v£S'TT$
0S'TIS
00°089°0T$
00°05t'2$
00°000'¢$
05t

30Uud Nun
*3u] 31139913 HOA

00°000°LYTS
00°002$
00°002$
00°000°2$
00°66£'TS
00°000°€$
00°1$
00°000'€S
00°000'€S
00°000°€$
00°000°6%
00°000°TTS$
00°000°£2$
00°000'T$
00°000'STS$
00°000'5$
00°000'8%
00°000°€$
0000095
00°000'9%
00°008'9¥TS
uolsuayy

00°00ZS

00'000T$
00'664T$
00°'000°€S
00'T$
00'000€$
00°000°€S
00'000°€P$
00°000°6S
00°000°TTS
00°000°LT$
00°000°TS
00'000ST$
00°05$
00°000'8$
00°000°€$
00'000°9%
00'0T1$

*0 2U33313 Ajjauuo)

00'206'0Z1%
00'002$
00°002$
00°0%
00°000°T$
00°005°Z$
00°005°€S$
00°009°€$
00°008'TS
00°06L€V$
00°009°L$
00°068°7T$
00°0002T$
00°000°€$
00°055°0T$
00°005°8$
00'0%
00'0%
00°0LE'SS
00°209'7$
00'20L'02TS
uolIsuaxy

000075

00°0%
00°000°TS
00°005°Z$
00°005°€S
00°009'€$
00°008'T$
00°06L'EtS
00°009°L$
00°068'71$
00°000°Z1$
00°000'€$
00°055°01$
00°58%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0LE'SS
L9LS

B0ud pun
Juy38)3 eBawQ

00°00Z°05T$
00°002$
00°00Z$
00°005'v$
00°005'2$
00'005°2$
00°005'2$
00°000'STS
00°000's$
00°000°05$
0070054
00°005'2$
00°000°0T$
00°0052$
00°0000T$
00°0005$
00°000'STS
00°005°2$
00°000'5$
00°000°€$
00°0000STS
uoIsua}xy

000025

00'005$
00°005°7$
00°005°2$
00'0052$
00'000°5T$
00'000'5$
00°000°05$
00'008'£$
00°005°4$
00°000'0T$
00'005°2$
00'0000T$
00°05$
00'000°ST$
00°005°C$
00°000°5$
00's$

Soud nun  Awuenp
ajewis3 JesuwBug

oo e o e e e o e

- oo
o
=1

009

‘[e30) pig aseg
WNS1 (334 YOOIN) INFWIDOVI4IY YILIW SYO TWYNLYN O/€T € 92 8T ‘
394 1a)IN
NS 1 INVYNSNI ANV SANOE EA S
NS 1 STO¥LNOD NOISOYI O/€T SZ T€ 9T
WNS 1 Y3I1IN HIMOd JINOYLITNZ D/ST TS LT ST
WNS 1 HOLIMS IISNYHL TYNNYIA 0/00 9€ 9T #T
WNS 1 HOLIMS ¥33SNYYL DILYINOLNY 0/00 9€ 92 €T
WNS 1 SONILLLIA ANV ‘SIATYA ‘ONIdId SYD TVHNLYN D/ET Z€ 9T TT
WNS 1 HYOLYYINID ABANYLS SYD TVYNLYN O/ET TE 92 T1
WNS 1 L13INISYD 31DVLd3D3Y YOLVYINID 318Y1H04 0/9T £Z 92 0T
WNS 1 X08 NOILONNT 318V dINNd D/9T L2 9T 6
WNS 1 SWILSAS TVIIYLD313 ¥O4 $3XO8 ANV SAYMIIVY D/EE SO 9T 8
WNST  SINALSAS TWIINLD313 40 ONIONOE ANY ONIGNNOYD 0/9Z SO 9T £
WNST $318YD ANY SHOLINANOD TYIIMLIAN IOVLIOA-MO1 D/6T S0 92 9
1408 »§ "H1YMIGIS /00 O€ €0 S
WNS 1 NOILYAONNOA YOLVHINID ABANVLS SYD TYENLYN 0/00 O€ €0 +
NS TINID AGANVLS SYD TYUNLYN DNLLSIX3 40 NOLLITOW3A 0/ZS T 20 €
NS T3INID AGANYLS SYD TVINLYN DNILSIX3 40 NOILITOW3A 0/ZS T4 20 2
14 (NOLLYZLOY 31IS) ONIINIA AYVHOdNIL0/00 05 TO T
pig aseg
wion :O_un_.hvmwh_ wa)] apo) way| wWaj| aur] M| uoldss

182 Wd 00:20 £202/90/£0

10 238)|IA 1| plequioT :103)|0S

Jo a3e|IA | pJequioT (UM

(02Z5¢££84) suawanoidu) uonels Yi piequiot 4o spuelysiy



Legistar # 230099

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
Contract for the Highlands of Lombard Lift Station Improvement Project
This agreement is made this 16th day of March, 2023, by and_between, and shall be binding upon,

the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as (the "Village")
and ( ) hereinafter referred to as (the "Contractor").

Witnesseth That in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract
Documents, the Contractor agrees to sell and the Village agrees to pay for the following described
items as set forth in the Contract Documents:

Highlands of Lombard Lift Station Improvement Project in an amount not to exceed
$120,902.00

1. This Contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed
below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:

a.  The Contractor's Proposal dated March 6th, 2023

b. Required Certificate of Insurance, Indemnification, Venue, Other Contractor
Responsibilities

2.  The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment for the items
which are the subject matter of this Contract the total sum of $120,902.00 paid in accordance
with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act and the provisions of the
Contract Documents.

3.  Risk of'loss, destruction or damage of or to goods under this Contract shall be on contractor
until delivery of the goods to the Village and acceptance of the goods by the Village.

4, The Contractor agrees to perform the terms of this Contract according to the following

schedule set forth in their quotation after the Notice to Proceed has been delivered. Time is
of the essence of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by Village President, and the
Contractor have hereunto set their hands this 16™ day of March 2023.
If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a

corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Accepted this ___day of ,20_.




Individual or Partnership Corporation
By Position/Title
By Position/Title

Print Company Name

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this 16" day of March 2023.

Keith T. Giagnorio
Village President

Attest:

Elizabeth Brezinski
Village Clerk

Legistar # 230099



Legistar # 230099

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

, having been first duly sworn, depose and states as follows:

(Officer or Owner of Company)
I am the for
(Title) (Name of Company)

(the “Contractor’’), which has submitted a proposal for the Highlands of Lombard Lift Station
Improvement Project to the Village of Lombard and, having personal knowledge of the matters
certified to herein, and being authorized by the Contractor to make the certifications set forth
herein, hereby certifies that said Contractor:

1.

has a written sexual harassment policy in place, in full compliance with 775 ILCS
5/2-105(A) (4);

is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of

Revenue, or if it is:

a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with
procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or

b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of
all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement;

is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled
Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382, and that

4.

(Name of employee/driver or “all employee drivers™)

is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the
aforementioned rules; and

is not barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of
a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of the Illinois Criminal
Code of 1961.

By:
Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this

day of

, 2023.

Notary Public

H:APWAWtwp\Projects\2023\2023 Highlands of Lombard Lift Station Electrical Improvements\2023 Project Docs\BoT\BOT Memo_Highlands of Lombard LS Improvements 2023.doex



Legistar # 230099

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
Contract for the Highlands of Lombard Lift Station Improvement Project
This agreement is made this 16th day of March, 2023, by and between, and shall be binding upon,

the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as (the "Village™")
and ( ) hereinafter referred to as (the "Contractor").

Witnesseth That in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract
Documents, the Contractor agrees to sell and the Village agrees to pay for the following described
items as set forth in the Contract Documents:

Highlands of Lombard Lift Station Improvement Project in an amount not to exceed
$120,902.00

1. This Contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed
below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:

a.  The Contractor's Proposal dated March 6th, 2023

b. Required Certificate of Insurance, Indemnification, Venue, Other Contractor
Responsibilities

2.  The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment for the items
which are the subject matter of this Contract the total sum of $120,902.00 paid in accordance
with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act and the provisions of the
Contract Documents.

3.  Risk of'loss, destruction or damage of or to goods under this Contract shall be on contractor
until delivery of the goods to the Village and acceptance of the goods by the Village.

4. The Contractor agrees to perform the terms of this Contract according to the following

schedule set forth in their quotation after the Notice to Proceed has been delivered. Time is
of the essence of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by Village President, and the
Contractor have hereunto set their hands this 16™ day of March 2023.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a
corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Accepted this ___day of ,20_.




Individual or Partnership Corporation
By Position/Title
By Position/Title

Print Company Name

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this 16™ day of March 2023.

Keith T. Giagnorio
Village President

Attest:

Elizabeth Brezinski
Village Clerk

Legistar # 230099



Legistar # 230099

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

, having been first duly sworn, depose and states as follows:

(Officer or Owner of Company)

am the for

>

(Title) (Name of Company)

(the “Contractor”), which has submitted a proposal for the Highlands of Lombard Lift Station
Improvement Project to the Village of Lombard and, having personal knowledge of the matters
certified to herein, and being authorized by the Contractor to make the certifications set forth
herein, hereby certifies that said Contractor:

1.

has a written sexual harassment policy in place, in full compliance with 775 ILCS
5/2-105(A) (4);

is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of

Revenue, or if it is:

a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with
procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or

b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of
all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement;

is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled
Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382, and that

(Name of employee/driver or “‘all employee drivers™)

is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the
aforementioned rules; and

is not barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of
a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of the Illinois Criminal
Code of 1961.

By:

Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this

day of

, 2023.

Notary Public

HAPW\Wtwp\Projects\202312023 Highlands of Lombard Lift Station Electrical Improvements\2023 Project Docs\BoT\BOT Memo_Highlands of Lombard LS Improvements 2023.docx



